Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only upon the approval of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 534—S. F. No. 1397

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's pension association and policemen's pension fund in the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 406, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 127, Section 4; and Laws 1957, Chapter 721, Sections 1 and 2; and Laws 1959, Chapter 428, Section 2; and Laws 1961, Chapter 532, Section 1; and Laws 1963, Chapter 315, Section 2, is amended to read:

Minneapolis, city of; police pensions; tax levy. Sec. 6. Sub-Amount. Except as provided in subdivision 2, in division 1. addition to all other taxes which it may levy the city shall levy a tax each year at the time and in the manner in which it levies other taxes, sufficient to produce a sum of money equal to the estimated payments from the police pension fund for said year pursuant to Laws 1949, Chapter 406, as amended, and the proceeds of this tax shall be paid into the policemen's pension fund. In no event shall said tax exceed two and one-fourth three-fourths mills. Should the estimated payments from the said police pension fund be of such an amount as to require a levy in excess of two and one-fourth mills, the contributions by members as provided in Laws 1949, Chapter 406, as amended, shall be increased from four to five four and one half percent. Should the levy exceed two and one quarter mills, the contribution shall be five percent. Should the levy exceed two and one half mills, the contribution shall be five and one half percent.

Subd. 2. Limitation. At any time that the balance in the policemen's pension fund reaches an amount equivalent to a sum which is ascertained by multiplying the total amount of the contributions of the members made during the year preceding the year in

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

5331

which the tax was levied, estimated on salary of a first grade patrolman for that year, by 20 any levy in any ensuing year shall be only such as will be calculated to maintain this amount, but in no event shall any levy exceed one and one-half mills, except as otherwise provided in 423.735 this section.

Subd. 3. Outside of tax for city purposes or tax limitations. The amount necessary to extend or reduce tax levies as herein provided shall not be included as a part of the general tax levy for city purposes or in the calculation of any limitation of any percent of the assessed valuation upon which taxes are required to be extended.

Subd. 4. Appropriation not part of cost of government. Any appropriation made to this fund from this tax levy is not to be considered a part of the cost of government as defined in the charter of the city.

Sec. 7. **Pension fund, uses.** The policemen's pension fund shall be used only for the payment of:

(a) service, disability or dependency pensions;

(b) salaries, in an amount not in excess of \$1,500 per year;

(c) expenses of officers and employees of the association in connection with the protection of the fund; and

(d) all expenses of operating and maintaining the association; and

(e) hospital and welfare insurance or nonprofit medical service plans for pensioners and widows to the extent of not to exceed one unit per month as provided in the bylaws of the association.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 535-S. F. No. 1450

[Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association;

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: